
63628 Federal Register / Vol. 85, No. 196 / Thursday, October 8, 2020 / Notices 

21 15 U.S.C. 78s. See also Amendment No. 1. 

22 See supra note 4 for a description of 
Amendment No. 1. 

23 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2). 
24 Id. 
25 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12). 

convene and exercise its power, that 
section is intended only to provide 
limited short-term flexibility to ensuring 
continue operations of the Parent during 
the initial stage of the emergency 
situation. Pursuant to proposed 
paragraph (f), a majority of the elected 
directors are expected to reconvene as 
soon as it is possible to do so. In 
addition, the provisions in new Section 
3.15 concerning amendments to the 
Parent Bylaws remain subject to existing 
Section 10.2 and, as applicable, the rule 
filing requirements of Section 19 of the 
Act.21 

IV. Solicitation of Comments 
Interested persons are invited to 

submit written data, views, and 
arguments concerning the foregoing, 
including whether Amendment No. 1 is 
consistent with the Act. Comments may 
be submitted by any of the following 
methods: 

Electronic Comments 
• Use the Commission’s internet 

comment form (http://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml); or 

• Send an email to rule-comments@
sec.gov. Please include File Number SR– 
CboeEDGX–2020–037 on the subject 
line. 

Paper Comments 
• Send paper comments in triplicate 

to Secretary, Securities and Exchange 
Commission, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549–1090. 
All submissions should refer to File 
Number SR–CboeEDGX–2020–037. This 
file number should be included on the 
subject line if email is used. To help the 
Commission process and review your 
comments more efficiently, please use 
only one method. The Commission will 
post all comments on the Commission’s 
internet website (http://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml). Copies of the 
submission, all subsequent 
amendments, all written statements 
with respect to the proposed rule 
change that are filed with the 
Commission, and all written 
communications relating to the 
proposed rule change between the 
Commission and any person, other than 
those that may be withheld from the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be 
available for website viewing and 
printing in the Commission’s Public 
Reference Room, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549, on official 
business days between the hours of 
10:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. Copies of the 
filing also will be available for 

inspection and copying at the principal 
office of the Exchange. All comments 
received will be posted without change. 
Persons submitting comments are 
cautioned that we do not redact or edit 
personal identifying information from 
comment submissions. You should 
submit only information that you wish 
to make available publicly. All 
submissions should refer to File 
Number SR–CboeEDGX–2020–037 and 
should be submitted on or before 
October 29, 2020. 

V. Accelerated Approval of Proposed 
Rule Change, as Modified by 
Amendment No. 1 

The Commission finds good cause for 
approving the proposed rule change, as 
amended by Amendment No. 1, prior to 
the 30th day after the date of 
publication of notice in the Federal 
Register. Amendment No. 1 provided 
additional detail and clarity on a few 
points without materially changing the 
proposal or the proposed rule text.22 
The Commission notes that Amendment 
No. 1 does not change the substance of 
the proposed rule change as it was 
initially filed, but merely adds detail to 
a few select items of the proposal 
regarding their intended scope. These 
points of clarification add helpful detail 
to support the proposal without 
materially altering it. Accordingly, the 
Commission finds good cause for 
approving the proposed rule change, as 
amended, on an accelerated basis, 
pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the 
Act.23 

VI. Conclusion 

It is therefore ordered, pursuant to 
Section 19(b)(2) of the Act,24 that the 
proposed rule change, as modified by 
Amendment No. 1 (SR–CboeEDGX– 
2020–037), be, and hereby is, approved 
on an accelerated basis. 

For the Commission, by the Division of 
Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated 
authority.25 

J. Matthew DeLesDernier, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2020–22253 Filed 10–7–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8011–01–P 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

[Disaster Declaration #16662 and #16663; 
California Disaster Number CA–00327] 

Presidential Declaration Amendment of 
a Major Disaster for Public Assistance 
Only for the State of California 

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business 
Administration. 
ACTION: Amendment 2. 

SUMMARY: This is an amendment of the 
Presidential declaration of a major 
disaster for Public Assistance Only for 
the State of CALIFORNIA (FEMA–4558– 
DR), dated 08/22/2020. 

Incident: Wildfires. 
Incident Period: 08/14/2020 through 

09/26/2020. 
DATES: Issued on 09/30/2020. 

Physical Loan Application Deadline 
Date: 10/21/2020. 

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan 
Application Deadline Date: 05/24/2021. 
ADDRESSES: Submit completed loan 
applications to: U.S. Small Business 
Administration, Processing and 
Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport 
Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A. 
Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, 
U.S. Small Business Administration, 
409 3rd Street SW, Suite 6050, 
Washington, DC 20416, (202) 205–6734. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The notice 
of the President’s major disaster 
declaration for Private Non-Profit 
organizations in the State of 
CALIFORNIA, dated 08/22/2020, is 
hereby amended to establish the 
incident period for this disaster as 
beginning 08/14/2020 and continuing 
through 09/26/2020, with the exception 
of additional damage resulting from the 
North Complex Fire. 

All other information in the original 
declaration remains unchanged. 
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Number 59008) 

Cynthia Pitts, 
Acting Associate Administrator for Disaster 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. 2020–22285 Filed 10–7–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8026–03–P 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

[Disaster Declaration #16685 and #16686; 
Florida Disaster Number FL–00158] 

Presidential Declaration Amendment of 
a Major Disaster for Public Assistance 
Only for the State of Florida 

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business 
Administration. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:48 Oct 07, 2020 Jkt 253001 PO 00000 Frm 00129 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\08OCN1.SGM 08OCN1kh
am

m
on

d 
on

 D
S

K
JM

1Z
7X

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml
http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml
http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml
http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml
mailto:rule-comments@sec.gov
mailto:rule-comments@sec.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2020-10-08T06:38:31-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




